MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Снар. 109

Chapter 109.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Rosa Prentiss.

Rosa Prentiss, in favor of State pension for. Resolved, that there be paid to Rosa Prentiss, widow of Leander Prentiss of Lewiston, the sum of six dollars per month, payable quarterly, from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning April first, nineteen hundred and thirteen.

Approved March 6, 1913.

Chapter 110.

Resolve, in Favor of Raising and Repairing the Bridge Over Garland's Brook in the Town of Mariaville.

Mariaville, in favor of repair of, bridge in town of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the purpose of raising and repairing the bridge across Garland's brook in the town of Mariaville; said sum to be expended under the supervision of the state highway department.

Approved March 6, 1913.

Chapter 111.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Whitneyville for Extra Expense in Repairing a Bridge.

Whitney-ville, in favor of repair of bridge in town of. Resolved, that the sum of four hundred forty-five dollars and sixteen cents, (\$445.16) be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to the town of Whitneyville in Washington County, as reimbursement for extra expense in connection with the building of abutment and repair of highway bridge across the Machias River, as provided under chapter one hundred and fifty-three of the resolves of nineteen hundred and nine.

Approved March 6, 1913.

Chapter 112.

Resolve in Aid of the Educational Work of Greeley Institute.

Greeley Institute, in favor of.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated, to be paid to the trustees of Greeley Institute the sum of five hundred (\$500) dollars for the use and benefit of said institute in carrying on its educational work.

Approved March 6, 1913.